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Notes: a)  Category includes separated, divorced, and widowed. 

            b) Numbers in parentheses are standard errors.   

  

Average number of 
weeks worked in a year 

48.063 
(7.916) 

47.760 
(8.146) 

47.483 
(7.798) 

47.146 
(8.459) 

47.127 
(8.097) 

47.021 
(8.238) 

Children Characteristic        

Number of Children 
-One Child 
 
 
- Two Children 
 
 
- Three or more Children 

 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
- 

 
.686 
(.464) 
 
.313 
(.464) 
 
.001 
(.085) 

 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
- 

 
.525 
(.498) 
 
.461 
(.498) 
 
.014 
(.045) 

 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
- 

 
.167 
(.374) 
 
.831 
(.374) 
 
.011 
(.044) 

Age interval of the 
youngest child in 
household 
- Children under 2 

 
 
- Children age 3 – age 

5 
 

 
- Children age 6 – age 

11 
 

 
- Children age 12 – 

age 18  
 

 
- Children age 19 or 

above  
 

 
 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
- 

 
 
.567 
(.497) 
 
.546 
(.497) 
 
 
.085 
(.279) 
 
 
.031 
(.174) 
 
.009 
(.097) 

 
 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
- 
 
 
- 

 
 
.166 
(.372) 
 
.383 
(.486) 
 
 
.519 
(.499) 
 
 
.316 
(.456) 
 
.066 
(.249) 

 
 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
- 
 
 
- 

 
 
.014 
(.119) 
 
.050 
(.219) 
 
 
.938 
(.239) 
 
 
.597 
(.490) 
 
.361 
(.485) 

Number of Observations 5048 2714 4947 7277 4739 3909 
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Table 31:  Estimating the FWG: Motherhood Wage Penalty  

Control Variables in the Model  Fixed – Effects Model OLS-Model  
Gross (No Controls) 
N= 28,634 

-.112** 
(.009) 
 

-0.117** 
(.007) 

Demographic and Human 
Capital Characteristics  (H) 
N= 28,634 

-.068*** 
(.009) 
 

-.071** 
(.007) 
 

Adjusted Experience (AE) 
N= 28,634 

-.043** 
(.006) 
 

-.041** 
(.006) 
 

Adjusted Experience (AE) on the 
Current Job Characteristics (CJ) 
sample 
N= 22,685 
 

-.049** 
(.006) 

-.045** 
(.006) 

Current Job  Characteristics (CJ)  
N= 22,685 

-.024** 
(.004) 
 

-.022** 
(.005) 
 

Notes: The coefficients reported above are estimations of β1 using Equation (1) for the OLS model and 
Equation (2) for the fixed-effects model.  That is the coefficient on indicator variable for motherhood status, 
which equals to “1” for mothers and “0” otherwise. Table (2) above reports the list of the variables under all 
sequentially added controls. *p < .05 **p < .01. The dependent variable here is hourly wage (ln). Numbers in 
parentheses are standard errors. The estimates are based on SDR, 1995 -2010 + uit.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Note: “The use of NSF data does not imply NSF endorsement of the research, research methods, or 
conclusion contained in this report.”    
 

86 
 

Table 32:  Estimating impact of Number of Children on the FWG   

Control Variables in the Model  Fixed – Effects Model OLS-Model  
 One Child  Two 

Children  
Three or 
More 
Children  

One Child  Two 
Children  

Three or 
More 
Children  

Gross (No Controls) 
N = 28,634 

-.069** 
(.010) 

-.137** 
(.010) 

-.143** 
(.014) 

-.066** 
(.010) 
 

-.133** 
(.009) 

-.141** 
(.009) 

Demographic and Human 
Capital Characteristics (H) 
N= 28,634 

-.044** 
(.010) 

-.069** 
(.010) 

-.101** 
(.009) 
 

-.049** 
(.010) 

-.065** 
(.009) 

-.117** 
(.009) 

Adjusted Experience (AE) 
N = 28,634 

-.039** 
(.010) 

-.053** 
(.010) 

-.087** 
(.009) 

-.037** 
(.010) 

-.047** 
(.009) 

-.103** 
(.009) 

Adjusted Experience (AE) on the 
Current Job Characteristics (CJ) 
sample 
N= 22,685 
 

-.040** 
(.010) 

-.057** 
(.013) 

-.095** 
(.009) 

-.034** 
(.009) 

-.052** 
(.009) 

-.098** 
(.009) 

Current Job  Characteristics (CJ) 
N = 22,685 

-.020* 
(.010) 

-.029** 
(.010) 

-.020** 
(.009) 

-.016 
(.010) 

-.031** 
(.009) 

-.044** 
(.010) 

Notes: The OLS-Model used here is the transformation from equation (1):  Log (wageit ) = βo +∑ βi
3
௜ୀ1 (Number 

of Children Interval)  + β4 Di + β5 Hit + β6AEit + β7CJit + St  + uit.  The fixed-effect model used here is the 
transformation from equation (2): Log (Wageit) = βo + ∑ βi

3
௜ୀ1 (Number of Children Interval) + β4 Di + β5 Hit + 

β6AEit + β7CJit + St  + vi + eit .  The coefficient’s β1 , β2, and β3 on the indicator variable representing number of 
children are reported above.  Both the model specifications include survey fixed effects. *p < .05 **p < .01. 
Numbers in parentheses are standard errors. The dependent variable here is hourly wage (ln).  
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Table 33: Which Relationship –Status Women have the Largest FWG 

Control Variables in the Model  Fixed – Effects Model OLS-Model  
 Never-

Married 
Married  Divorceda Never-

Married 
Married  Divorceda 

Gross (No Controls) 
 N = 28, 634 

-.099*** 
(.009) 

-.128** 
(.008) 

-.097** 
(.007) 

-.095** 
(.009) 

-.121** 
(.008) 

-.099** 
(.007) 

Demographic and Human 
Capital Characteristics (H) 
N = 28, 634 

-.049** 
(.009) 

-.063** 
(.008) 

-.054** 
(.007) 

-.053** 
(.009) 

-.069** 
(.008) 

-.055** 
(.007) 

Adjusted Experience (AE) 
N = 28, 634 

-.031** 
(.009) 

-.049** 
(.008) 

-.044** 
(.007) 

-.039** 
(.009) 

-.048** 
(.008) 

-.042** 
(.007) 

Adjusted Experience (AE) on the 
Current Job Characteristics (CJ) 
sample 
N= 22,685 
 

-.033** 
(.009) 

-.051** 
(.007) 
 

-.040** 
(.007) 

-.041** 
(.009) 

-.051** 
(.008) 

-.038** 
(.007) 

Current Job  Characteristics (CJ) 
N = 22, 685  

-.019* 
(.009) 

-.029** 
(.007) 

-.015* 
(.007) 

-.017 
(.009) 

-.021* 
(.008) 

-.019** 
(.007) 

Notes: The OLS-Model used here is the transformation from equation (1):  Log (wageit ) = βo +∑ βi
3
௜ୀ1 [(Marital 

Statusi)×  (Mother)]   + β4 Di + β5 Hit + β6AEit + β7CJit + St  + uit.  The fixed-effect model used here is the 
transformation from equation (2): Log (Wageit) = βo + ∑ βi

3
௜ୀ1 [(Marital Statusi)×  (Mother)]  + β4 Di + β5 Hit + 

β6AEit + β7CJit + St  + vi + eit .  The coefficient’s β1 , β2, and β3 on the interaction term of marital status and 
motherhood status  are reported above. Both the model specifications include survey fixed effects. *p < .05 
**p < .01.The dependent variable here is hourly wage (ln). Numbers in parentheses are standard errors. The 
estimates are based on SDR, 1995 -2010.  a Includes separated, divorced, or widowed.  
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Table 34: The Age of Youngest Child and The Family Wage Gap  

Control 
Variables in 
the Model  

Fixed – Effects Model OLS-Model  

 Younges
t Child 
Age 0-5    
years 
  

Younges
t Child 
Age  
6- 11 
years  

Younges
t Child 
Age   
12- 17 
years 

Younges
t Child 
Age   
18+ 
years 

Younges
t Child 
Age 0-5   
years  

Younges
t Child 
Age  
6- 11 
years  

Younges
t Child 
Age  
12- 17 
years 

Younges
t Child 
Age 18+ 
years 

Gross (No 
Controls) 
N = 28,634 

-.139** 
(.010) 

-.102** 
(.010) 

-.062** 
(.012) 

.005 
(.016) 

-.153** 
(.011) 

-.102** 
(.010) 

-.46** 
(.011) 

.019 
(.016) 

Demographic 
and Human 
Capital 
Characteristic
s (H) 
N= 28,634 

-.066** 
(.010) 

-.052** 
(.010) 

-.047** 
(.012) 

.001 
(.016) 

-.059** 
(.010) 

-.054** 
(.010) 

-.37** 
(.011) 

.014 
(.016) 

Adjusted 
Experience 
(AE) 
N = 28, 634 

-.039** 
(.010) 

-.025* 
(.010) 

-.032** 
(.012) 

.002 
(.016) 

-.053** 
(.011) 

-.025** 
(.010) 

-.029** 
(.011) 

.005 
(.016) 

Adjusted 
Experience 
(AE) on the 
Current Job 
Characteristic
s (CJ) sample 
N= 22,685 
 

-.041** 
(.010) 

-.021** 
(.010) 

-.037** 
(.012) 

.007 
(.016) 

-.045** 
(.011) 

-.027** 
(.010) 

-.021 
(.011) 

.011 
(.016) 

Current Job  
Characteristic
s (CJ) 
N = 22, 685 

-.023* 
(.010) 

-.011 
(.010) 

-.014 
(.012) 

.011 
(.016) 

-.021 
(.010) 

-.005 
(.010) 

-.007 
(.011) 

.014 
(.016) 

Notes: The OLS-Model used here is the transformation from equation (1):  Log (wageit ) = βo +∑ βi
4
௜ୀ1 [Age 

Interval of the youngest childi]  + β5 Di + β6 Hit + β7AEit + β8CJit + St  + uit.  The fixed-effect model used here is the 
transformation from equation (2): Log (Wageit) = βo + ∑ βi

4
௜ୀ1 [Age Interval of the youngest childi)]+ β5Di + 

β6Hit + β7AEit + β8CJit + St  + vi + eit. The coefficient’s β1 , β2, , β3 and β4  on the  indicator variable for  age interval 
of the youngest child are reported above. Both the model specifications include survey fixed effects. *p < .05 
**p < .01. The dependent variable here is hourly wage (ln). Numbers in parentheses are standard errors. The 
estimates are based on SDR, 1995 -2010.    
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Table 35: Analyzing if Postponing Motherhood affects the FWG    

Control Variables in the Model  OLS – Estimation  

 First Child 
Before  
PhD. 

First Child  
After PhD. 
Before Age 35  

First Child  
Age 36 or after 

Panel A : Women Age Group 25- 35 years  
 
Gross (No Controls) 
N= 7,519 

-.097** 
(.010) 

-.017 
(.009) 

-.009 
(.009) 

Demographic and Human Capital Characteristics (H) 
N= 7,519 

-.063** 
(.009) 

-.005 
(.009) 

-.003 
(.009) 

Adjusted Experience (AE) 
N= 7,519 

-.044** 
(.009) 

-.014 
(.009) 

-.011 
(.009) 

Current Job  Characteristics (CJ) 
N = 6,108 

-.027* 
(.009) 

-008 
(.009) 
 

.012 
(.009) 

Panel B : Women Age Group 36- 45 years  
 
Gross (No Controls) 
N= 10,879 

-.117** 
(.012) 

-.071** 
(.013) 

-.059** 
(.012) 

Demographic and Human Capital Characteristics (H) 
N= 10,879 

-.057** 
(.012) 

-.040** 
(.013) 

-.033** 
(.012) 

Adjusted Experience (AE) 
N= 10,879 

-.045** 
(.012) 

-.033** 
(.013) 

-.029** 
(.012) 

Current Job  Characteristics (CJ) 
N = 8,321 

-.024* 
(.012) 

.015 
(.013) 

-.011 
(.012) 

Panel C : Women Age Group 46- 55 years  
 
Gross (No Controls) 
N= 9,768 

-.051** 
(.011) 

-.049** 
(.014) 

-.029** 
(.012) 

Demographic and Human Capital Characteristics (H) 
N= 9,768 

-.039** 
(.011) 

-.038** 
(.014) 

-.019 
(.012) 

Adjusted Experience (AE) on the Current Job 
Characteristics (CJ) sample 
N= 8,256 
 

-.034** 
(.011) 

-.031** 
(.014) 

-.011 
(.012) 

Current Job  Characteristics (CJ) 
N = 8,256 

-.019 
(.011) 

-.013 
(.014) 

.013 
(.012) 

Notes: The OLS-Model here is: Log (wageit ) = βo + β1(Child before PhD- Bi)+ β2  (Child after PhD before age35- 
Ai) + β3(Child after PhD after age35- Ci) + β4 Di + β5 Hit + β6AE + β7CJit + St  + uit. . The model specifications 
include survey fixed effects. *p < .05 **p < .01.The dependent variable here is hourly wage (ln). Numbers in 
parentheses are standard errors. The estimates are based on SDR, 1995 -2010.  
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